
Minutes of Meeting, October, 2016 

Definitions for HVCB and RODE WG I of I (C37.100.5) 

Location: Sheraton Station Square, Pittsburgh PA 
 
Participants: 9 (See attendance sheet) 
 
  
1) The meeting started with the introductions of the attendees and affiliation.  
 
2) The minutes to the study group meeting held in Hilton Head SC in April 26 2016 was review by the 

chairman. In that meeting the group decided to:  
 Submit a revision to the PAR to reduce the scope and purpose to definition associated with 

HVCB and RODE standards only. 
 
3) The chairman reviewed the progress since that last meeting in Hilton Head. The following was 

accomplished. 
 Ballot closed on April 28 2016.  145 balloters participated offering 251 comments. 76 % 

response was received with 87% Approval Rate. 

 
 

 84 technical comments received. 
 A PAR revision was submitted on May 9th approved by NESCOM on June 30th 2016 
 PAR Expiration Date is December 31 2019  

 
4) 10-12-2016 Meeting Minutes 

a) The chairman notified the group that approximately 90 of the terms and definitions in 
C37.100.5 are also in C37.20.10.  The chairman of that document requested that the terms 
and definitions be deleted from C37.100.5. The group decided to keep the term in the 
document but to add a note or statement immediately after the term “See C37.20.10 for 
definition”.  Also the forward section will contain an explanation on this decision. 
 

b) The WG and guests started the comment review and resolution process. Seven (7) comments 
were resolved but far short of the total.  It was decided to form a Comment Resolution 
Committee to review the remaining comments before the next committee meeting. The 
chairman will send out the documents to WG members on or before November 1st. The group 
will review and resolve by December 1st with a follow-up conference call is planned for the 
1stor 2nd week in December.  Another call may be scheduled in January if needed.  The intent 
is to send out the revised document to the balloters in February so that the comments can be 
reviewed during the next meeting. 



4/26/2016 10/12/2016

NAME COMPANY EMAIL Working Group 

Mulcahy,Tom Dominion  tom.mulcahy@dom.com Chair X X

Chow,CC PEPCO Ccchow@pepco.com M X X

Browning, Joe First Energy rbrowning@firstenergycorp.com X

Ayers, Roy Nashville Electric Service rayers@nespower.com X

Fennell, Bruce Nashville Electric Service bfennell@nespower.com X

Brogdon, Jeff Georgia Transmission Corp jeffrey.brogdon.us@ieee.org X

Collette, Lucas Mitsubishi Electric  Lucas.collette@IEEE.org X

Irwin, Todd GE Grid Solutions Todd.irwin@ge.com M X X

Skidmore, Mike AEP MLSkidmore@AEP.com M X

Jasinska, Joe ITC Holdings Corp jjasinski@itctransco.com X

Schumann, Jon ATC jschumann@atcllc.com X

York, Rich MEPPI Richard.york@meppi.com X

Pintado, Zachary Entergy zpintad@entergy.com X

Martin, Garry Entergy gmarti3@entergy.com X

Hensberger, Jemery MEPPI jeremy.hensberger@meppi.com X

Spiewak, Erin IEEE SA e.spiewak@ieee.org X

Wactor, Michael Powell Mwactor@ieee.org X

Patterson, Shawn Us Bureau of Reclamation spatterson@usbr.gov X

Edwards, Doug Siemens doug.edwards@ieee.org X

Rahman, s'yed The United Illuminating Co syed.rahman@uinet.com X

Peterson,Andrew ABB andrew.s.peterson@us.abb.com X

Cantrelle, Don Southern Co Services djcantre@southernco.com X

Eastman, John INCON eastman@franklinfneling.com X

Cunningham, Jason Hitachi HVB Jasonc@hvbi.com X

Dilillo, Patrick Consolidated Edison of NY Dilillop@coned.com X

Mitchell, Dave Dominion  dave.mitchell@dom.com X

Marzec, Peter S&C Electric Co Pete.marzec@sandc.com X

Ricciuti, Tony Eaton tricciuti@ieee.org M X x

Hutchins, Roy Neal Southern Co Services rnhutchi@southernco.com X

Sharma, Harish Southern Co Services hsharma@southernco.com X

Sauls, Rod Southern Co Services resauls@southernco.com X

Titus, Mike Schneider Electric michael.titus@schneider.electric.com X

Esco, Tanner Eaton tanneresco@eaton.com X x

Torres, Jean Marc  Eaton jean‐marctorres@eaton.com X x

Marshall, Vicent Southern Co Services Vamarshal@Southernco.com X

Ambrose, Chris Federal Pacific Chris.Ambrose@federalPacific.com Vice Chair x

Rogerson, Kevin Eversource kevin.rogerson@eversource.com x

Lagree, James EATON jamesllagree@easton.com x

MEMBERS AND GUESTS OF C37.100.5  (Sheraton Station Square October ,2016)


